

SECTION IV B Chamber Matter
Listed on 25.08.2015
Court No. 8
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Item No. 4
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 5 & 6 IN SLP (C) NO. 11552/2011

(Application for substitution to bring on record the LRs of deceased Respondent No. 2(iv), Condonation of delay in filing substitution application alongwith setting aside abatement)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 6 & 7 IN SLP (C) NO. 12303/2011

(Application for substitution to bring on record the LRs of deceased Respondent No. 2(iv), Condonation of delay in filing substitution application alongwith setting aside abatement)

Harnam Kaur(D)Thr. Lr.Petitioner(s)

Versus

Karnail Singh(D)Thr. Lrs. & Ors.Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court (In Chamber) on 20.04.2015 with office report on default dated 09.04.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order :-

"Two weeks' time is granted to learned counsel for the petitioner for doing the needful as pointed by the Registry in the office report dated 9th April, 2015."

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has on 21.04.2015 and 12.05.2015 filed an affidavit with proof of dasti service of Notice of Motion in respect of both proposed LRs. of deceased Respondent No. 2(iv) with service report. Reported therein that both proposed LRs. have refused to accept Notice of Motion.

It is further submitted that Mr. S. K. Sabharwal, counsel for respondent has expired on 08.06.2015 . An alternative arrangement notice to the respondent has been issued on 24.07.2015. No one has entered appearance on their behalf so far.

The applications in the matters are listed before the Hon'ble Court (In Chamber) with this office report.

Dated this the 29th day of July, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :-

1. Ms. Priya Puri, Advocate
Chamber No. 41, Supreme Court

2. Mr. S.K. Sabharwal, Advocate
Lawyer's Chamber No.111
R.K. Jain Block,
Supreme Court of India

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Rajesh